## MEGHALAYA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

No. MSERC/APP1/Cor/2024/174

Dated Shillong, the 2nd August 2024

## **NOTICE**

Hearing is scheduled on 12th August 2024 at 2:00 PM at the Conference Hall of MSERC on the applications filed by MePDCL, MePGCL and MePTCL in the matter of

- 1. Approval of True up of Generation Business for FY 2022-23- MSERC Case No. 34A/2024.
- 2. Approval of MYT Aggregate Revenue Requirement(ARR) for Fourth MYT Control Period FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-27 and Generation Tariff for FY 2024-25-MSERC Case. No. 30A/2024.
- 3. Approval of True up of Transmission Business for FY 2022-23- MSERC Case. No. 35A/2024.
- 4. Approval of MYT Aggregate Revenue Requirement(ARR) for Fourth MYT Control Period FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-27 and Transmission Tariff for FY 2024-25- MSERC Case. No. 31A/2024.
- $5. \ \ Approval\ of\ True\ up\ of\ Distribution\ Business\ for\ FY\ 2022-23-\ MSERC\ Case.\ No.\ 36A/2024.$
- 6. Approval of MYT Aggregate Revenue Requirement(ARR) for Fourth MYT Control Period FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-27 and Retail Supply Tariff for FY 2024-25- MSERC Case. No. 32A/2024.

Hearing on the applications will be conducted on **virtual mode**. Detail of participants may be shared via email and the link for hearing shall follow. Applications filed by MePGCL, MePTCL and MePDCL are available in the Commission's website. All stakeholders are hereby directed to file their comments/objections on the Applications if any, before the Commission on or before 10<sup>th</sup> August 2024. The communication in this regard may be sent to the Secretary, Meghalaya State Electricity Regulatory Commission, New-Admn. Building, Left Wing, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Lower Lachumiere: Shillong-793001, or by email to <u>secretarymserc@gmail.com</u>

Sd/-Secretary Meghalaya State Electricity Regulatory Commission Shillong

Copy to:

- a. The Director MePGCL, Lumjingshai Shillong.
- b. The Director MePTCL, Lumjingshai Shillong.
- c. The Director MePDCL, Lumjingshai Shillong.
- d. Byrnihat Industries Association (BIA).
- e. Jaintia Hills Cement Manufacturers Associations(JHCMA)
- f. Meghalaya Power Ltd.(MPL)
- g. MeECL Pensioners Association.

for information and to the attend the Hearing.

Sd/-Secretary Meghalaya State Electricity Regulatory Commission Shillong